

Add value. Inspire trust.

TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH· Ridlerstr. 65 · 80339 Munich · Germany

Shenzhen Caremed Medical Technology Co.,Ltd. East side, 3/F, C building Kelunte Low-carbon industries Park Gaofeng community, Dalang offices Longhua district 518109 SHENZHEN PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

 Your reference/letter of
 Our reference/name
 Tel. extension/Email
 Fax extension
 Date
 Page

 CBW 88955
 GZ2319202
 Michael.Ye@tuvsud.com
 +86 755 33323237
 2023-12-01
 1 of 4 Ye Michael

TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH Confirmation Letter CL 088955 0008 Rev. 00

Reference: GZ2319202

To whom it may concern,

Confirmation of the status of a formal application, written agreement, and appropriate surveillance in the framework of Regulation EU 2023/607 amending Regulations (EU) 2017/745 (in the following referenced as MDR) as regards the transitional provisions for certain medical devices and in vitro diagnostic medical devices.

With this letter TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, designated under MDR and identified by the number 0123 on NANDO, confirms that we have received a formal application in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII of MDR and has signed a written agreement in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII of MDR with the above stated manufacturer with the following SRN Number:

SRN Number: CN-MF-000010579

The devices covered by the formal application and the written agreement mentioned above are identified in the Tables below.

- Table 1 identifies the devices for which an MDR application has been received, written agreement concluded and for which TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH is also responsible for appropriate surveillance of the corresponding devices under the applicable Directive.
- Table 2 identifies the devices for which an MDR application has been received and a written agreement concluded, but TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH has <u>not</u> yet taken the responsibility for appropriate surveillance of the corresponding devices under the applicable Directive.





If devices covered by certificates issued under Directive 90/385/EEC (AIMDD) or Directive 93/42/EEC (MDD) that expired after 26 May 2021 and before 20 March 2023, without having been withdrawn, this letter also confirms that:

- the manufacturer signed the written agreement under MDR by the date of MDD/AIMDD certificate expiry; or
- provided evidence that a competent authority of a Member State had granted a derogation or exemption from the applicable conformity assessment procedure in accordance with Article 59(1) of MDR or Article 97(1) of the MDR respectively.

The transition timelines in accordance Article 120 (3) of MDR that apply to the devices covered by this letter, subject to the manufacturer's continued compliance to the other conditions specified in Article 120 (3c) of MDR, are shown below:

- 26 May 2026 for Class III custom-made implantable devices
- 31 December 2027 for Class III devices and Class IIb implantable devices (except sutures, staples, dental fillings, dental braces, tooth crowns, screws, wedges, plates, wires, pins, clips and connectors)
- 31 December 2028 for other Class IIb devices, Class IIa, Class I devices placed on the market in sterile condition, measuring function.
- 31 December 2028 for devices not requiring the involvement of a notified body under MDD but requiring it under MDR (e.g., class I devices that qualify as re-usable surgical instruments)

The issuance of the first confirmation letter is free of charge. We reserve the right to invoice further copies, amendments and / or changes of the confirmation letter according to effort.

For certificate validity see www.tuvsud.com/ps-cert?q=CL 088955 0008 Rev. 00

On behalf of the Notified Body TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH,

1st December 2023.

TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH Medical and Health Services

ml Ye

Michael Ye

Conformity Assessment Responsible (CARE)

TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH Medical and Health Services

Tunde Junaid Application Reviewer



Table 1: Devices covered by this letter and for which TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH is also responsible for appropriate surveillance of the corresponding devices under the applicable Directive:

Device name or Basic UDI- DI (under MDR application)	MDR Device classification (as proposed by the manufacturer and verified during application review)	If the MDR device is a substitute device, identification of the corresponding MDD/AIMDD device	MDD/AIMDD Certificate Reference(s) of the devices under MDR application, and the NB Identification
SpO2 Sensor (Basic UDI-DI: 69707585RSPA7)	☐ Class III ☐ Class IIb implantable (non-exempted)	⊠ N/A	☑ Certification as follows:Certificate # G1 088955 0007 Rev.01;
<i>5</i>	□ Class IIb / Class IIb implantable (exempted) □ Class IIa □ Class I devices in sterile condition □ Class I devices with measuring function	☐ Identification of the corresponding device under MDD/AIMDD Individual Article number:	NB# 0123 or □ Evidence that a competent authority of a Member State had granted acc. MDR, Art.59 (1) or Art.97 (1)
	☐ Class III implantable custom-made-device		Evidence #1; CA# Evidence #2; CA#
SpO2 Sensor (Basic UDI-DI: 69707585DSP7Z)	☐ Class III ☐ Class IIb implantable (non-exempted) ☐ Class IIb / Class IIb	⊠ N/A or	 ☑ Certification as follows: Certificate # G1 088955 0007 Rev. 01; NB# 0123
	implantable (exempted) ☐ Class IIa ☐ Class I devices in sterile condition ☐ Class I devices with measuring function ☐ Class III implantable custom-made-device	☐ Identification of the corresponding device under MDD/AIMDD Individual Article number:	or □ Evidence that a competent authority of a Member State had granted acc. MDR, Art.59 (1) or Art.97 (1) Evidence #1; CA# Evidence #2; CA#
Temperature probe (Basic UDI-DI: 69707585RSTP5Y)	☐ Class III ☐ Class IIb implantable (non-exempted) ☑ Class IIb / Class IIb implantable (exempted) ☐ Class IIa ☐ Class I devices in sterile		☐ Certification as follows: Certificate # G1 088955 0007 Rev. 01; NB# 0123 or ☐ Evidence that a competent
	condition ☐ Class I devices with measuring function ☐ Class III implantable custom-made-device	Individual Article number:	authority of a Member State had granted acc. MDR, Art.59 (1) or Art.97 (1) Evidence #1; CA# Evidence #2; CA#
Temperature probe (Basic UDI-DI: 69707585RGTP44)	□ Class III □ Class IIb implantable (non-exempted) □ Class IIb / Class IIb implantable (exempted) □ Class IIa	☑ N/Aor☐ Identification of the corresponding device under	 ☑ Certification as follows: Certificate # G1 088955 0007 Rev. 01; NB# 0123 or
	☐ Class I devices in sterile condition ☐ Class I devices with	MDD/AIMDD Individual Article number:	☐ Evidence that a competent authority of a Member State had granted acc. MDR, Art.59 (1) or



Device name or Basic UDI-	MDR Device classification	If the MDR device is a substitute	MDD/AIMDD Certificate
DI (under MDR	(as proposed by the	device, identification of the	Reference(s) of the devices under
application)	manufacturer and verified	corresponding MDD/AIMDD	MDR application, and the NB
	during application review)	device	Identification
	measuring function		Art.97 (1)
	☐ Class III implantable		Evidence #1; CA#
	custom-made-device		Evidence #2; CA#
Temperature probe	☐ Class III	⊠ N/A	☑ Certification as follows:
(Basic UDI-DI:	☐ Class IIb implantable (non-		Certificate # G1 088955 0007 Rev.
69707585DSTP2W)	exempted)	or	01;
	⊠ Class IIb / Class IIb		NB# 0123
	implantable (exempted)	☐ Identification of the	or
	☐ Class IIa	corresponding device under	
	☐ Class I devices in sterile	MDD/AIMDD	☐ Evidence that a competent
	condition	Individual Article number:	authority of a Member State had
	☐ Class I devices with		granted acc. MDR, Art.59 (1) or
	measuring function		Art.97 (1)
	☐ Class III implantable		Evidence #1; CA#
	custom-made-device		Evidence #2; CA#
Temperature probe	☐ Class III	⊠ N/A	☑ Certification as follows:
(Basic UDI-DI:	☐ Class IIb implantable (non-		Certificate # G1 088955 0007 Rev.
69707585DGTPYX)	exempted)	or	01;
	☑ Class IIb / Class IIb		NB# 0123
	implantable (exempted)	☐ Identification of the	or
	□ Class IIa	corresponding device under	
	☐ Class I devices in sterile	MDD/AIMDD	☐ Evidence that a competent
	condition	Individual Article number:	authority of a Member State had
	☐ Class I devices with		granted acc. MDR, Art.59 (1) or
	measuring function		Art.97 (1)
	☐ Class III implantable		Evidence #1; CA#
	custom-made-device		Evidence #2; CA#

Table 2: Devices covered by this letter and for which TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH is <u>NOT</u> responsible for appropriate surveillance of the corresponding devices under the applicable Directive: N/A

Device name or Basic UDI- DI (under MDR	MDR Device classification (as proposed by the	If the MDR device is a substitute device, identification of the	MDD/AIMDD Certificate Reference(s) of the devices	
application)	manufacturer and verified	corresponding MDD/AIMDD	under MDR application, and the	
	during application review)	device	NB Identification	

Confirmation Letter Revision History

Date	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH internal reference traceable to each version of the letter	Action	
2023/10/19	713267943	Initial issue	

Manufacturer's Declaration

in relation to Regulation (EU) 2023/607 amending Regulations (EU) 2017/745 and (EU) 2017/746 as regards the transitional provisions for certain medical devices and in vitro diagnostic medical devices, in particular with respect to

- the validity of certificates issued under Council Directive 90/385/EEC on Active Implantable Medical Devices (AIMDD) or Council Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices (MDD) (Directive Certificates) and/or¹
- the compliance of the devices and us as their manufacturer with the conditions for the continued placing on the market and putting into service

Manufacturer name	Shenzhen Caremed Medical Technology Co., Ltd.
Manufacturer address and contact details	East side, 3/F, C building, Kelunte low-carbon industries Park, Gaofeng community, Dalang offices, Longhua district, 518109 Shenzhen, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Single Registration Number (SRN) (if available)	CN-MF-000010579

Authorised Representative name (if applicable)	SUNGO Europe B.V.
Authorised Representative address and contact details	Fascinatio Boulevard 522, Unit 1.7, Capelle aan den Ijssel, Netherlands
Single Registration Number (SRN) (if available)	NL-AR-000000247

Notified body name (if applicable)	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH □ See attached schedule
Notified body number (if applicable)	0123 □ See attached schedule
Directive Certificate number(s) to which this confirmation is made (if applicable)	1 □ See attached schedule

¹ The first condition is not applicable in case of devices for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to MDD did not require the involvement of a notified body, for which the declaration of conformity was drawn up prior to 26 May 2021 and for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to this Regulation requires the involvement of a notified body.

Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	2024-5-26 □ See attached schedule
End date of extended validity/transition period	2028-12-31 □ See attached schedule

We, as the manufacturer declare under our sole responsibility:

- for the above listed Directive Certificate (or see attached schedule, if multiple certificates) the conditions for the legal extension of validity as required in Article 120.2 of the MDR are met and/or²
- the listed device(s) in the attached schedule and we as their manufacturer are in compliance with the conditions listed in Article 120.3c of the MDR for continued placing on the market and putting into service,

namely by fulfilling the following conditions:

- > Directive Certificate(s) as listed above or in the attached schedule
 - Directive Certificate(s) covering the listed device(s) was/were issued after 25 May 2017, was/were valid on 26 May 2021 and have not been withdrawn afterwards.

Choose applicable statements:

П

(JUSE	applicable statements.
	Exp	pired before 20 March 2023:
		Before the original date of expiry as indicated on the Directive Certificate(s), we and the notified body have signed written agreement(s) in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII to this Regulation for the conformity assessment(s) in respect of the device(s) covered by the expired certificate(s) or in respect of a device(s) intended to substitute that/those device(s), or
		A Competent Authority has granted a derogation from the applicable conformity assessment procedure in accordance with Article 59(1) MDR (may be provided upon request), or
		A Competent Authority has required the manufacturer, in accordance with Article 97(1) MDR, to carry out the applicable conformity assessment procedure (may be provided upon request)
		pose one of the following statements only if a derogation per Article 59(1) or a requirement Article 97(1) has been granted by a Competent Authority:
		Formal application(s) to the notified body in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII MDR for conformity assessment has/have been made or will be made/submitted by us to a notified body no later than 26 May 2024 for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitute(s) and signed written agreement(s) is/will be in place in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII MDR before 26 September 2024.
		We do not intent to lodge an application for conformity assessment by 26 May 2024, therefore the transition period will end on 26 May 2024.

² The first condition is not applicable in case of devices for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to MDD did not require the involvement of a notified body, for which the declaration of conformity was drawn up prior to 26 May 2021 and for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to this Regulation requires the involvement of a notified body

☑ Expired/expires after 20 March 2023:

Choose one applicable statement:

- ☑ Formal application(s) to the notified body in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII MDR for conformity assessment has/have been made or will be made/submitted by us to a notified body no later than 26 May 2024 for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitute(s) and signed written agreement(s) is/will be in place in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII MDR before 26 September 2024.
- ☐ We do not intent to lodge an application for conformity assessment by 26 May 2024, therefore the transition period will end on 26 May 2024.

> Upclassified devices

In case of devices for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to MDD did not require the involvement of a notified body, for which the declaration of conformity was drawn up prior to 26 May 2021 and for which the conformity assessment procedure pursuant to this Regulation requires the involvement of a notified body:

Choose one applicable statement:

- □ Formal application(s) to the notified body in accordance with Section 4.3, first subparagraph of Annex VII MDR for conformity assessment has/have been made or will be made/submitted by us to a notified body no later than 26 May 2024 for the device(s) listed in the attached schedule or its/their substitutes and signed written agreement(s) is/will be in place in accordance with Section 4.3, second subparagraph of Annex VII MDR before 26 September 2024.
- ☐ We do not intent to lodge an application for conformity assessment by 26 May 2024, therefore the transition period will end on 26 May 2024.

Quality Management System (QMS)

Choose one applicable statement:

- ☑ A QMS in accordance with Article 10(9) MDR will be put in place by no later than 26 May 2024.
- ☐ A QMS in accordance with Article 10(9) MDR is in place.
- ☐ A notified body has issued the attached certificate for the MDR-compliant QMS.

Device(s) as listed in the attached schedule

- The device(s) continue to comply with the AIMDD or MDD.
- There are no significant changes in the design and intended purpose.
- The device(s) do not present an unacceptable risk to health or safety of patients, users or other persons, or to other aspects of the protection of public health.

Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer:

Full Company Name Shenzhen Caremed Medical Technology Co., Ltd.

Location & Date Shenzhen 2023-9-14

Signature, Print Name, Title

Man Xil Alan Xie / QMR

Contact Details (at least email)

cm003@szcaremed.com

Schedule of Devices

The above Manufacturer's Declaration is valid for the following devices:

Identification of the device(s) ³ (e.g., device name, family/group name device model or catalogue number)	Directive Certificate number(s) to which this confirmation is made (if applicable)	Original expiry date as indicated on the Directive Certificate (s) prior to the extension of the validity (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number that issued the Directive Certificate (if applicable)	Notified Body name and number where the MDR application was lodged/contract signed (if applicable)	End date of extended validity / transition period	Substitute Device(s) (if applicable)
Sp02 Sensor C1XX-XX, Reusable Pediatric Finger Clip Sp02 Sensor; C1XXS-XX, Reusable Pediatric Soft Tip Sp02 Sensor; C2XXS-XX, Reusable Infant Soft Tip Sp02 Sensor; C3XX-XX, Reusable Infant Soft Tip Sp02 Sensor; C3XX-XX, Reusable Neonate Wrap Sp02 Sensor; C4XX-XX, Reusable Adult Finger Clip Sp02 Sensor;	G1 088955 0007	2024-5-26	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH 0123	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH 0123	2028-12-31	N/A

³ for devices with AIMDD/MDD certificate(s) the identification should be as in the certificate, and only if the certificate has a generic scope it should be as defined above)

C4XXS-XX, Reusable Adult Soft Tip SpO2 Sensor; C6XX-XX, Reusable Adult/Neonate Wrap SpO2						
Sensor; C6XXB-XX, Reusable						
Pediatric /Infant Wrap SpO2 Sensor;						
C8XX-XX, Reusable Multi- Site Y SpO2						
Sensor; SpO2 Sensor C5XX-XX, Adhesive Textile	G1 088955 0007	2024-5-26	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH	<u>2028-12-31</u>	N/A
SpO2 Disposable Sensor; F5XX-XX,			0123	0123		
Adhesive Foam SpO2 Disposable Sensor;						
N5XX-XX, Non- Adhesive Sponge SpO2 Disposable Sensor;						
T2252-AS THP-AS TMQ-AS TMR-AS	G1 088955 0007	2024-5-26	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH 0123	TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH 0123	2028-12-31	N/A
TSL-AS TSM-15AS TSW-AS			0120	0123		

T2252-AG	G1 088955 0007	2024-5-26	TÜV SÜD	TÜV SÜD	2028-12-31	N/A
THP-AG			Product Service	Product		
TMQ-AG			GmbH	Service GmbH		
TMR-AG			0123	0123		
TSL-AG			<u></u>	<u> </u>		
TSM-15AG						
TSW-AG						
TMQ-D (TDAS-75-	G1 088955 0007	2024-5-26	TÜV SÜD	TÜV SÜD	2028-12-31	N/A
MQ)			Product Service	Product		, <u></u>
			GmbH	Service GmbH		
			0123	0123		
TD75AG-MQ	G1 088955 0007	2024-5-26	TÜV SÜD	TÜV SÜD	2028-12-31	N/A
			Product Service	Product		-
			GmbH	Service GmbH		
			0123	0123		





EC Certificate

Full Quality Assurance System Directive 93/42/EEC on Medical Devices (MDD), Annex II excluding (4) (Devices in Class IIa, IIb or III)

No. G1 088955 0007 Rev. 01

Manufacturer: **Shenzhen Caremed Medical**

Technology Co.,Ltd.

East side, 3/F, C building

Kelunte Low-carbon industries Park Gaofeng community, Dalang offices

Longhua district 518109 Shenzhen

PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Product Category(ies): SpO2 sensors, Temperature probes

The Certification Body of TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH declares that the aforementioned manufacturer has implemented a quality assurance system for design, manufacture and final inspection of the respective devices / device categories in accordance with MDD Annex II. This quality assurance system conforms to the requirements of this Directive and is subject to periodical surveillance. For marketing of class III devices an additional Annex II (4) certificate is mandatory. See also notes overleaf.

Report No.: GZ1919201

Valid from: 2020-03-23 Valid until: 2024-05-26

Date. 2020-03-23

Christoph Dicks Head of Certification/Notified Body